MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Снар. 21

Chapter 21.

Resolve, in Favor of the New England Fruit Show.

New England Fruit Show, in favor of. Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars to be expended under the direction of the Commissioner of Agriculture for the expenses and premiums on Maine grown fruit shown at the New England Fruit Show to be held in Boston, Massachusetts, in the fall of nineteen hundred and thirteen. Under this resolve the Commissioner is authorized to use this money, or such part thereof as may seem to him to be necessary in the purchase of Maine grown fruit for exhibition at said Fruit Show, in case suitable Maine grown fruit is not offered.

—Commissioner may use funds in purchase of Maine fruit.

Approved February 11, 1913.

Chapter 22.

Resolve, in Favor of E. L. Manhire.

Manhire, E. L., in favor of.

Resolved, that there be paid to E. L. Manhire for services as stenographer to the Speaker and the Clerk of the House at the organization of the House of Representatives of the Seventy-sixth Legislature, and for work in the office of the Clerk of the House for two weeks following the organization, the sum of sixty-five dollars.

Approved February 11, 1913.

Chapter 23.

Resolve, in Favor of Betsey Storer.

Betsey Storer, in favor of pension for. Resolved, that there be paid to Betsey Storer, widow of Albert Storer, late of Mount Vernon, County of Kennebec and State of Maine, the sum of six dollars per month, payable quarterly, from the fund appropriated for military pensions, to begin January first, nineteen hundred and thirteen, in addition to the amount already being paid her, as provided by a resolve passed by the Legislature of nineteen hundred and seven.

Approved February 14, 1913.